

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

BELLA HEALTH AND WELLNESS,
DENISE “DEDE” CHISM, ABBY
SINNETT, and KATHLEEN SANDER,
on behalf of themselves and their
patients,

Plaintiffs,

CHELSEA M. MYNYK,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

PHIL WEISER, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of Colorado;
BERNARD JOSEPH FRANTA, LORI
RAE HAMILTON, KARRIE TOMLIN,
LENNY ROTHERMUND, HAYLEY
HITCHCOCK, ALISSA M. SHELTON,
PHYLLIS GRAHAM-DICKERSON,
BRANDY VALDEZ MURPHY, DIANE
REINHARD, NICHELE BRATTON,
and AECIAN PENDLETON, in their
official capacity as members of the
Colorado State Board of Nursing,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-939-DDD-SBP

**PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement Of Undisputed Facts	1
Legal Standard	8
Argument	9
I. Mrs. Mynyk is entitled to summary judgment on her free exercise claims because SB 23-190 is not neutral and generally applicable.....	9
A. SB 23-190 burdens Mrs. Mynyk’s sincere religious practice.....	9
B. SB 23-190 is not neutral and generally applicable because it bans progesterone only for APR and targets religious practitioners.....	11
C. SB 23-190 fails strict scrutiny.	14
II. Mrs. Mynyk is entitled to summary judgment on her free speech claims because SB 23-190 targets pro-life speech.....	15
III. Mrs. Mynyk is entitled to summary judgment on her vagueness claim.....	18
Conclusion	20
Certificate Of Service.....	21
Certificate Of Word Count.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	15
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Bradshaw v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 123 F.4th 1168 (10th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	14
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Does 1-11 v. Board of Regents of University of Colorado</i> , 100 F.4th 1251 (10th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Harmon v. City of Norman</i> , 61 F.4th 779 (10th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Janny v. Gamez</i> , 8 F.4th 883 (10th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Kay v. Bemis</i> , 500 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	9

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
585 U.S. 755 (2018) 15, 18

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 16, 17

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 16

Tandon v. Newsom,
593 U.S. 61 (2021) 11

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. 449 (2017) 10

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012) 15

United States v. Lesh,
107 F.4th 1239 (10th Cir. 2024) 18

Wyoming Gun Owners v. Gray,
83 F.4th 1224 (10th Cir. 2023) 18

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-734 (2023) 6, 19

Other Authorities

S.B. 23-190, 74th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2023), 2023 Colo. Legis.
Serv. Ch. 70 (West) 6, 7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

Rules

3 Colo. Code Regs. § 716-1:1.35 7, 13
